2,250

2,500

EBITDA Capital expenditures Revenue

Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Statements

 52

In 2005, revenue fell slightly, but the EBITDA margin rose

1.6 percentage points to 27.0% due to EBITDA growth of

5.2%. The higher margin reflected mainly higher profit on

mobile telephony and less revenue from sales of handsets

with a low contribution margin. The capex-to-revenue

ratio grew from 12.3% in 2004 to 14.1% in 2005 due espe-

cially to higher capitalization of asset retirement obliga-

tions and increased network investments.

Revenue
In 2006, TDC Switzerland’s revenue totaled DKK 9,252m,

down DKK 330m or 3.4%. In local currency, revenue fell by

2.0%. Revenue was impacted by the full-year recognition

of sunrise business communications. Adjusted for this,

revenue fell by DKK 503m or 5.4% compared with 2005. In

local currency, revenue fell 4.0% adjusted for the full-

year recognition of sunrise business communications.

Selected financial and operational data   Excluding special items

TDC Switzerland 2004 2005 2006 Growth in %

2005 vs.

2004

2006 vs.

2005

  DKKm

Revenue   9,692 9,582 9,252 (1.1) (3.4)

Total operating expenses before depreciation etc.   (7,235) (6,999) (6,697) 3.3  4.3

Other income and expenses  0 1 4 - -

Income before depreciation, amortization and
special items (EBITDA)

2,457 2,584 2,559 5.2  (1.0)

Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses   (1,417) (1,540) (1,455) (8.7) 5.5

Operating income (EBIT), excl. special items   1,040 1,044 1,104 0.4  5.7

Capital expenditures 1   1,196 1,352 937 (13.0) 30.7

Key financial ratios

EBITDA margin 2 % 25.4 27.0 27.7 - -

Capex excl. share acquisitions-to-revenue ratio 1 % 12.3 14.1 10.1 - -

Subscriber base (end-of-year) (1,000)

Landline customers  573 527 502 (8.0) (4.7)

Mobile customers  1,190 1,267 1,361 6.5  7.4

Internet customers 3  469 386 343 (17.7) (11.1)

Subscriber base, total   2,232 2,180 2,206 (2.3) 1.2

Number of employees 4   2,307 2,454 2,246 6.4  (8.5)

1 Capital expenditures excluding share acquisitions.
2 Income before depreciation, amortization and special items divided by revenue.
3 Restatement of the number of xDSL customers in TDC Switzerland as of 2005 compared with Annual Report 2005. The number of customers for 2005 has
been adjusted downwards by 11,000.
4 The number denotes end-of-year full-time employee equivalents including permanent employees, trainees and temporary employees.

 53

In 2005, TDC Switzerland’s revenue totaled DKK 9,582m,

down DKK 110m or 1.1%. Revenue was impacted by the

acquisition of sunrise business communications. Adjusted